the financial information contained in this circular and the accountant’s report on the
Target Group and set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors
in accordance with paragraph 4.29(1) of the Listing Rules, for the purposes of illustrating
the effect of the Acquisition is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group had the Acquisition been completed at 30 June 2019 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2019

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Group

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

Target
Group other adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note1) (Note2) (Note3) (Note4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,615 23,008 — — 28,623
Right-of-use assets — 6,477 — — 6,477
Intangible assets 873 — 59,060 — 59,933
Investments in associates 44,712 — — — 44,712
Investments in joint ventures 19,334 — — — 19,334
Equity investment designated

at fair value through other
comprehensive income 700 — — — 700

Deferred tax assets 35 — — — 35
Goodwill — — 34,519 — 34,519

Total non-current assets 71,269 29,485 93,579 — 194,333

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 164 — — — 164
Trade receivables 106,973 44,161 — — 151,134
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 82,400 26,894 (10,000) — 99,294
Restricted bank balances 11,830 — — — 11,830
Wealth management products 27,000 — — — 27,000
Due from a shareholder — 6,020 — — 6,020
Due from a related company — 1,397 — — 1,397
Cash and cash equivalents 119,393 15,389 (81,800) — 52,982

Total current assets 347,760 93,861 (91,800) — 349,821

Total assets 419,029 123,346 1,779 — 544,154

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Group

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

Target
Group other adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note1) (Note2) (Note3) (Note4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 53,607 5,679 — — 59,286
Other payables and accruals 65,338 29,631 — 2,199 97,168
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 35,000 22,416 — — 57,416
Lease Liabilities — 2,382 — — 2,382
Due to a director — 3,971 — — 3,971
Tax payable 8,093 6,734 — — 14,827

Total current liabilities 162,038 70,813 — 2,199 235,050

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Other borrowings — 10,074 — — 10,074
Lease Liabilities — 4,439 — — 4,439
Deferred income tax

liabilities — — 14,765 — 14,765

Total non-current liabilities — 14,513 14,765 — 29,278

Total liabilities 162,038 85,326 14,765 2,199 264,328

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1 The amounts are extracted from the Interim condensed consolidated statement
of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 as set out in the published
interim results announcement of the Group for the six months ended 30 June
2019.

2 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statements of financial
position of the Target Group as at 30 April 2019 as set out in Appendix II to
this circular.

3 For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is